

To Be Argued By:
Stephen Rackow Kaye

New York County Clerk's Index No. 107871/03

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT

In re the Application of:

NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP STRAPHANGERS CAMPAIGN, INC., GENE
RUSSIANOFF, DAVID A. PATERSON, EDITH PRENTRISS, KATHERINE ROBERTS, KEITH CAUSIN,
KEVIN MCRAE, FARAH STEIDE, and ALEXANDER WOOD,

Petitioners-Respondents,

and

ROGER TOUSSAINT as PRESIDENT OF LOCAL 100
TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA,

Petitioner In Intervention-Respondent,

against

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY a.k.a. MTA, MTA NEW YORK CITY
TRANSIT AUTHORITY, LONG ISLAND RAILROAD, METRO-NORTH RAILROAD, STATEN
ISLAND RAPID TRANSIT OPERATING AUTHORITY, LONG ISLAND BUS COMPANY, Peter S.
Kalikow, Chair/Commissioner of the Metropolitan Transportation Authority and
Lawrence G. Reuter, as President of MTA New York City Transit Authority, XYZ
Corp.'s 1-20, private bus company and others under contract with the named Respon-
dents to supply transportation services to the public whose corporate identities are
unknown and to be determined in discovery,

Respondents-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

Stephen Rackow Kaye
Gregg M. Mashberg
Charles S. Sims
Karen D. Coombs

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
212-969-3000

CATHERINE A. RINALDI
General Counsel
ROGER J. SCHIERA
Assistant General Counsel
Metropolitan Transportation Authority
347 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
212-878-7172

MARTIN B. SCHNABEL
Vice President and General Counsel
FLORENCE DEAN
Assistant General Counsel
New York City Transit Authority
130 Livingston Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201
718-694-3901

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
NATURE OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
The MTA Financial Planning Process	6
The MTA's Budget Deficit.....	8
The Notice and Public Hearing Process	10
The Comptroller's Report.....	14
Procedural History of this Litigation	17
The Decision Below.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
THE MTA COMPLIED WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY THE LEGISLATURE; THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING ADDITIONAL SUBSTANTIVE REQUIREMENTS.....	21
A. The MTA Complied With the Applicable Statutes ..	21
B. None of the Cases Relied on By the Lower Court Have Construed Public Hearing Requirements So Broadly As to Impose New Substantive Obligations on the Appellants	22
C. The Record Does Not Support Any Finding That the Notice Was Misleading.....	25
(1) The Multi-Billion Dollar Budget Gap is Undisputed.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
(2) There Was No “Hiding” of \$512.5 Million	27
(3) There Was No “Secret” Plan	28
(4) The Fare Increase Closed the Remaining Approximate \$1 Billion Two-Year Budget Gap.	29
(5) The MTA Board Had the Essential Information	29
D. The Court Exceeded the Permissible Scope of Review In An Article 78 Proceeding.	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>41 Kew Gardens Rd. Assocs. v. Tyburski</i> , 124 A.D.2d 553 (2d Dep't), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 612 (1986).....	24
<i>Abrams v. NYC Transit Auth.</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 990 (1976).....	32
<i>Akpan v. Koch</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 561, 570 (1990).....	32
<i>County of Rensselaer v. Capital Dist. Transp. Auth.</i> , 42 A.D.2d 445 (3d Dep't 1973).....	24
<i>Educ. Broad. Corp. v. Ronan</i> , 68 Misc. 2d 776 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1972).....	23
<i>Forest Hills Residents Ass'n v. NYC Hous. Auth.</i> , 39 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep't 1972).....	24
<i>Gernatt Asphalt Prods. v. Town of Sardinia</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 668 (1996).....	24
<i>Glen v. Rockefeller</i> , 61 Misc. 2d 942 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) <i>aff'd</i> , 34 A.D.2d 930 (1st Dep't 1970).....	23
<i>Jones v. Beame</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978).....	32
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....	22
<i>Levine v. Long Island. R.R. Co.</i> , 38 A.D.2d 936 (2d Dep't), <i>aff'd</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 907 (1972).....	24
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....	22
<i>N.Y. State Inspection v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. McBarnette</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 194 (1994).....	21
<i>Orbach v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 110 Misc. 2d 720 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1981).....	23
<i>Reizel, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 42 A.D.2d 500 (2d Dep't 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 888 (1975).....	24
<i>Stein v. MTA</i> , 110 Misc. 2d 1027 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 1981).....	23
 Statutes	
CPLR § 5519(a)(1)	20
PAL § 1205[1]	6, 10
PAL § 1205[5]	10, 21
PAL § 1205[5](c).....	25
PAL § 1205[5](d).....	25
PAL § 1205[7]	2
PAL § 1205[7]	12
PAL § 1205[7](a)-(f)	6
PAL § 1205[7](c).....	22
PAL § 1205[7](d).....	22
PAL § 1212-a(3)	20
PAL § 1263[9]	2, 12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
PAL § 1263[9](a)-(f)	6
PAL § 1263[9](c).....	25
PAL § 1263[9](d).....	25
PAL § 1266(3)	17
PAL § 1266[3]	5, 6, 10, 15, 21, 23
PAL § 552	10
PAL § 553	10
